Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05208985

Name of Company

Quantum (Great Britain) Limited

1/ We

Alistair Wardell Nigel Momson
11/13 Penhill Road Hartwell House
Cardiff 55-61 Victoria Street
South Glamorgan Bristo}

CF119UP BS16FT

the liquidator(s} of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 17/08/2042 to 16/08/2013

Signed /'/l Date ?/?/’?

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
1113 Penhill Road
Cardiff

T

Ref QO0048/AGWI/ZLC/ANW/KZP 11/09/2013 #200

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




@ Grant Thornton

12

Qur Ref AGW/ZLC/ANW/KZP/Q00048/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Regrganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Squase
Sprningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (07151 953 6900
F +44 (0161 953 6405
Dear Sirs www grant-thomnton co uk

9 September 2013

Quantum {Great Britain) Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)
Introduction

Followmng my appointment as joimnt iqudator of the Company with Nigel Morrison on

17 August 2012 1n accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report
on the progress of the hqudation for the year ended 16 August 2013 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 16 August 2013
and also for the whole hiqudanon to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneranon charged by the joint hquidators 1n the penod
17 August 2012 to 16 August 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred in the penod
* Appendix C, an analysis of tine costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additonal mformanon from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendx E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to credirors’ ughts to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive {rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practutioners Assoctation to act as
msolvency practitioners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 05208985

Registered office C/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Carduff
CF11 9UP

Chartersd Accountants

Mamber firm witn Grant Thomion Intermahonal Ld

Granl Thormton UK LLP & a imitad Eabikty partnerstup regestered m England and Wales No QC07742 Pegstared effice Grant Thomion Hense Melon Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A 2 of members i svailable from our regetered affcs

Grant Thomion UK LLP & suthonsed and reguiated by h Financial Conduct Authomty

A kxt of parsonnel pormted by Grant Thomion to accept as Y and of thex respective authorsng bodies may be mapected 21 the above address




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

42

Progress report

No statement of affairs has been prepared for the hquidanon The only assets transferred
from the admumistration are the surplus funds totalhng £97,817 and the on-going collection of
the Company's book debts by my agents, Craigdam Services Lumited (Craigdam)

Assets

Book debts

Craigdam has continued to collect the Company's outstanding book debt ledger and
realisabons to date 1n the hquidation total £57,833, as represented at Appendix A

Craigdam advise that one outstanding debt remains collectable from the Company's ledger Tt
1s anticipated that this will be concluded before the end of September 2013

Liabilities

Secured creditor

The secured creditor, Finance Wales Investments Limuted (Finance Wales), holds a fixed and
floating charge dated 9 February 2011 over the assets of the Company, which 1s cross
guaranteed by two other group companes, $ & E (Surveying & Engineering) Limited — 1n
Liquidation and Berwic Holdings Limited — formerly in adfministration At the date of
adtmimistration Finance Wales was owed ¢£530,000

In the pertod of thus report, 2 final payment of {44,895 was made to Finance Wales 1n respect
of its indebtedness Finance Wales has been repaid 1n full across the group companies

Preferential creditors

I have received preferential claims totalling £17,498 1 relation to arrears of wages and
holiday pay Preferenual creditors have received a 100p mn the £ distribution mn respect of
their claims

Unsecured creditors
I have recewved, and agreed, unsecured claums totalling £769,260

A dividend 1s due to be paid to the unsecured creditors however, I am yet to recewve the
relevant clearances from HM Revenue and Customs 1n order to distribute the funds

I anticipate that I will be able to make a first and final distnbution to the unsecured creditors
The quantumn and tming of which 1s dependent on the final debtor realisattons

Joint liguidators®' remuneration and expenses

On 14 November 2011 the creditors resolved that T draw my remunerauon by reference to
my time costs Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis apphes also
in the bquidation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£17,681, represenung 74 hours at an average hourly rate of £238, and from the receipts and
payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have not currently drawn any fees m respect
of the hquudation Time costs of £17,681 incurred 1n the period but not drawn as
remuneragon to date are disclosed m Appendx B




43

44

In addition, I am yet to draw expenses however, I have incurred expenses totalling £200,
which will be taken 1n due course as set out 1n Appendix B

Time 15 charged 1n units of 6 munutes  Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at htp //www.insolvency-practihoners org uk (navigate via
"Regulation and Guidance’ to 'Creditors Gutdes to Fees)  Alternatively I will supply thus
information by post on request.

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
In the period of this report I have incurred the following expenses

* 12,619 and £1,546 1n respect of ume costs and out of pocket expenses mncurred by the
joint admirustrators dunng the administration

* {12,085 to Craigdam in respect of 1ts commussion for the ongoing debt collections
e {100 to Douglas-Jones Mercer for works completed dunng the admmistration
® (55 to Cantas in respect of storage costs of the company records

Contact

Should you have any quernies in respect of the above please contact my colleague
Andrew Ward on 0161 953 6327

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Quantum (Great Btain) Limited

ST

Albistair Wardell
Jomnt Liquidator

Enc



Quantum (Great Britain) Limited - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account

from 17 August 2012 to 16 August 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Recerpts
Loan repayment from S&E 34,593 55
Admn/Recetvers Surplus 97,816 72
Book Debts 57,833 25
Bank/ISA InterestGross 206 64
Funds recteved from Berwic 126 42
190,576 58
Payments
Legal Fees (1) 100 00
Corporation Tax 2142
Debt Collection Fees 12,085 31
Adnunistrators Fees 12,618 50
Administrators Expenses 1,546 26
Storage Costs 54 66
Insurance of Assets 8,328 95
Preferential Creditors (Al 17,497 52
Floating Charge Creditor 44,894 72
Vat Recervable 5,280 94
102,428 28
Balance - 16 August 2013 38,148.30
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account NIB 04/05/13 88,148 30

88,148 30

Appendix A




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period to

16 August 2013
Charged/incurred
mn period 17
August 2012 to 16
August 2013
£
Jont liqudators' fees 17,861 00
Time costs - g
Expenses 20000
Legal fees w
Douglas-Jones Mercer LLP 100 00
Agents/valuers
Craigdam Services Limuted 12,085 31
Insurance
JLT 8,328 95

Cumulative
charged /incurred
to 16 August 2013

£

17,861 00

20000

100 00

12,085 31

8,328 95

Of which pard
to 16 August
2013

100 00

12,085 31

8,328 95



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the admimstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements m accordance with SIP 9

Explanatuon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropuiate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretares, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they wotk on 1t

From From From
01/07/11 01/07/12  01/07/13

£ £ £

Partners up to 560 580 600
Managers up to 425 440 455
Administrators up to 300 310 320
Assistants and support staff up to 205 210 220

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary



£Z 0T £102/60/€0 U0 pajuud

uoLIoY ] JUeIS) @

7 : (3wiL) a3ep 03 Pajliq 904 (€30)

V'BET 00 TB9'LT |9T #L ST HOL'Z 0S'69T°CT {06 8¢ 009TT°T |S94L ST 18§ STT {eloL

68 £8C 00 £€5°1 oS 00 £8Z 06¢ Q0 95£ 05¢ PRYISSEPUN

Buipes)

S)ossy

6T 922 00 £60°T {s8¢ 0s 21T 05 +86 1] J0 uonesiesy

00 0ST 00522 051 00 5T¢ suonefnsaaul

pouad snigiy

90 912 0f 1HZ'p £9561 08 £02'1 08 ££0'E 00 E1 s103tpal)

Buuuely pue

[4 414 04 ¥BS'0T 8L 2P 86 791’1 0S b9E'L 06 82 00 9441 ST18 oz 185 ST1 uonensunupy

ajey
ApH Bay (3 SIH E 3 SIH Ej SiH 3 SIH
i I L "
T, moL Ty g JojenSuIMpY, o, o e I s TR Jabeuep tauped piepuels

UORAPIIER  [ESp - UOSIATIOUXT  PIepuess - UoBISA Jodx3

£702/80/91 ©12102/80/21 pou=ad uogoesue.)

8po3 NWD 1AD  (s)gor
SISATYNY 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - 8Y000Z0ED - 3epinb1] ul - payiwry (uiejug jeasn) wnuend)




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress repott tn a creditors’ voluntary hquidation

n It

(a)  withun the pertod menuoned 1n paragraph (2)
(1)  asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an apphcation made within the penod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the hqudator for further mformation about
remnuneration oOr expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s m respect of a matter which was previously included n
a progress report

(2)  The peniod referred to m paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of recetpt of the progress report

(3)  The hqudator comphes with this paragraph by esther -
{a}  prowviding all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the hiquidator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, ot
() disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liqudation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
petson, ot
(ui} the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
mformation,
gving reasons for not providing all of the informatton

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mnformaton, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
a)  rthe giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
fb)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
pre) 8 ty ol paragrap
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for tn Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

(1)

(14)

(1B)

@

3)

Q)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permmussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

fa)  the remuneration charged by the hqudator,

(b)  the bass fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an applicaton under sub-

paragraph (b}, mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling withun Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress teport or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses m questuon
("the relevant report”)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducton, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not disrssed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the hqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mtends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one ot more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneratlon which the hiquidator was enntled
to charge

(b)  an order fixung the basis of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

(¢  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses mn question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(¢}  an order that the hquidator or the hiqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneratton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order thatat thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only mn respect of periods after the peniod coveted by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicanon shall be paid by the
apphicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation




